
General Licensing and Registration Committee

Date Thursday 11 July 2019
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Declarations of Interest (if any)  
3. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 January 2019  (Pages 3 - 4)
4. Request for the Re-designation of Streets in Barnard Castle for Street 

Trading Purposes  (Pages 5 - 32)
5. Request for the Re-designation of Streets in Stanley for Street Trading 

Purposes  (Pages 33 - 48)
6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
3 July 2019

To: The Members of the General Licensing and Registration 
Committee

Councillor C Carr (Chair)
Councillor J Maitland (Vice-Chair)

Councillors P Atkinson, A Batey, D Bell, J Bell, J Blakey, D Brown, 
L Brown, M Clarke, P Crathorne, S Durham, C Hampson, D Hicks, 
A Hopgood, P Jopling, B Kellett, L Kennedy, K Liddell, L Marshall, 
I McLean, A Reed, D Stoker, T Tucker, A Willis, M Wilson and 
D Wood

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703



This page is intentionally left blank



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of General Licensing and Registration Committee held in Committee 
Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Thursday 17 January 2019 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor C Carr (Chair)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Maitland (Vice-Chair), P Atkinson, A Batey, D Bell, D Brown, L Brown, 
M Clarke, P Crathorne, G Darkes, C Hampson, D Hicks, A Hopgood, K Liddell, 
L Marshall, I McLean, A Reed, D Stoker, A Surtees, T Tucker and A Willis

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Bell and M Wilson.

2 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor L Kennedy declared that she was a member of Seaham Town Council 
which owned The Green, Seaham, one of the areas proposed for re-designation as 
a ‘consent street’.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman.

4 Requests for the Re-designation of Streets in Bishop Auckland and Seaham 
for Street Trading Purposes 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Environment, Health and 
Consumer Protection which asked the Committee to consider proposals to change 
the designation of part of Newgate Street and North Bondgate in Bishop Auckland 
from ‘prohibited streets’ to ‘consent streets’, the Market Place from ‘licence’ to 
‘consent’, and North Terrace and The Green in Seaham from ‘prohibited’ to 
‘consent’ streets for street trading control purposes (for copy see file of Minutes).

The report gave details of the agreed process on receipt of requests to designate 
and re-designate streets within the County. As part of the process consultation was 
carried out with relevant and responsible authorities. The responses were included 
in Appendix 3, and were summarised in the report.  No responses were received to 
the statutory advertisement from members of the public.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Members discussed the requests. With regard to the proposals for Bishop Auckland 
Councillor Tucker expressed concern that North Bondgate car park was included. 
Car parking was a problem in the town and the loss of this area may deter visitors. 
The Member was informed that trading in the area would be subject to controls and 
would only be permitted during organised events which had the support of the 
Council.

Councillor Reed suggested that North Bondgate was a suitable street for 
designation which would help to support the businesses in that location. The 
Licensing Manager advised that this area had not been included in the application. 
Councillor Tucker made the point that North Bondgate was narrow and may not be 
appropriate from a safety aspect.

Councillor Batey made the general point that a Scrutiny Working Group had 
explored support for retail in town centres, and had identified the importance of 
ensuring that the retail offer was across town centres as a whole, and was not 
restricted to market places.
 
Following questions from Councillor Hopgood, the Committee was informed that the 
number of events could be restricted, and an event such as a Food Festival which 
occurred over a number of days would be classed as a single event. The Member 
was concerned that a long event could potentially cause problems such as the loss 
of a well-used car park in North Bondgate, Bishop Auckland. A large number of 
events could cause damage to The Green in Seaham, as well as restricting use of 
the land by the public. The Licensing Manager advised that these were matters 
which would be assessed as part of the application process.    

Councillor Batey asked what assurances were in place that event organisers had 
consulted the Safety Advisory Group. The Member was informed that under 
existing arrangements organisers were advised to contact the Group. Members 
considered that this should be a requirement.

Following consideration of the proposals and consultee responses it was 
Resolved:

That

a) the proposals be supported subject to the information provided by 
respondent authorities and the Council’s adopted Street Trading Policy;

b) the following streets be designated ‘consent streets’ with effect from Friday 1 
March 2019:

Part of Newgate Street and North Bondgate, Bishop Auckland
Market Place, Bishop Auckland
North Terrace and The Green, Seaham

c) applicants be required to consult with the Safety Advisory Group prior to 
street trading being permitted for an event.   

Page 4



General Licensing and Registration 
Committee

11 July 2019

Request for the re-designation of 
streets in Barnard Castle for street 
trading purposes

Ordinary Decision 

Report of Joanne Waller, Head of Environment, Health and 
Consumer Protection

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services

Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and Local Services 

Electoral division(s) affected: Barnard Castle

Purpose of the Report
1 This report seeks consideration of a proposal to change the designation 

of several streets in Barnard Castle from ‘prohibited’ to ‘consent streets’ 
to allow for street trading at these locations subject to legal and policy 
controls.

Executive summary
2 Barnard Castle Town Council requested a change in the designation of 

the ‘prohibited’ streets in Barnard Castle to ‘consent’ streets to enable 
street trading to take place in what are currently prohibited areas of the 
town.

3 Pre-statutory consultation yielded general support for this proposal but 
with certain reservations from one DCC respondent in relation to some 
of the streets. The statutory consultation on the proposals resulted in 
one further response that was broadly in opposition to the proposal. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



4 Further consultation with DCC Highways indicates that concerns raised 
by the DCC Principal Projects Officer and by the respondent following 
statutory consultation may be satisfactorily addressed and catered for 
by the application of a suitable authorisation process, should the 
changes in designation be approved by the Licensing Committee. 

Recommendation(s)

5 The General Licensing and Registration Committee consider the 
proposals from Barnard Castle Town Council and the comments 
received following the consultations. 

6 The Committee gives support to the proposals made by Barnard Castle 
Town Council and make a resolution, to be advertised in the local 
newspaper, announcing the decision and setting the date on which the 
new or altered designation would come into effect. This date not to be 
less than one month from the date of the advertised resolution.

Background
7 The former District of Teesdale had adopted Section 3, Schedule 4 of 

the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 relating to 
street trading and had designat
[...]
s free 
access may also be included. Street trading law and associated policy 
therefore can extend to events off the highway that are conducted on 
private premises. 

The requests and proposals 

12 EHCP has received a request for changes to existing street trading 
designations in Barnard Castle from Barnard Castle Town Council. This 
request is shown in appendix 3.

13 Barnard Castle Town Council has asked that the change from 
prohibited streets to consent streets be considered for all prohibited 
streets.  “At its meeting on 17 December 2018, under delegated 
powers, the town council’s Services Committee resolved to formally 
request that Durham County Council considers moving street trading in 
Barnard Castle from ‘Prohibited Streets’ to ‘Consent Streets’.” ... 
Michael King, Clerk, Barnard Castle Town Council.

14 The following areas within Barnard Castle are currently designated as 
prohibited streets:

Marshall Street / Baliol Street / King Street / Flatts Road / Scar Top / 
Horsemarket & Market Place (including side road) / The Bank / 
Newgate / Galgate (including side roads) from its junction with John 
Street & Montalbo Road to its junction with Horsemarket & Flatts Road / 
Vere Road (from Flatts Road to Marwood Cottage) / Access road to 
Galgate Car Park

15 The agreed process following the receipt of requests to designate and 
re-designate streets within the County is as follows:

 Liaison between Licensing Services and the applicant to establish 
the nature and extent of the applicant’s proposal, to ensure 
enough information of a satisfactory nature has been provided to 
enable proper consideration of the proposal. This has been 
conducted

 Liaison/pre-statutory consultation with several ‘responsible 
authorities’ and some DCC ‘interested parties. (This has been 

Page 7



conducted and the responses received are reproduced in 
appendix 4)

 SMT report produced detailing exact nature of request together 
with relevant background information, reque
[...]
ions 
25 Committee may give support to the proposals as they have been 

presented and agree to make a resolution to bring in the new 
designations – that decision would then be advertised and would take 
effect no earlier than one month from the date of the advertised 
resolution.

26 Committee may give support to some of the proposals and reject 
others. Members may modify the proposal e.g. change the list of streets 
to be subject to an alteration in street trading status and then agree to 
make a resolution to bring in the new designations – that decision would 
be advertised and would take effect no earlier than one month from the 
date of the advertised resolution.

27 Committee may reject the proposal in full.

Main implications
28 Supporting the proposals in full. This will allow the process to continue 

and the changes in designation to come into effect.

29 Supporting the process in part. This will enable some of the streets to 
be considered under stage two of the process and will require an 
explanation in connection with the less-than-full support being offered.

30 Rejection of the proposal. This will require an explanation of the 
committee’s decision to withhold support for the Town Council’s 
proposals/request. 

Conclusion
31 Following the adoption of the legislation and street trading policy, all 

responsible authorities and interested parties are enabled to engage 
with the process and help shape the future of street trading within 
County as a whole.

32 The proposals made by Barnard Castle Town Council, if supported, 
would enable controlled street trading activities to take place in 
previously restricted locations. Should the General Licensing and 
Registration Committee reject the application based on the information 
it receives, the existing prohibition on street trading in the designated 
streets will continue.

Page 11



Background papers
 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
 Durham County Council’s Street Trading Pol
[...]
9
Joanne Waller
Head of Environment, Health and Consumer Protection
Durham County Council, Annand House
John Street North, Meadowfield

Durham, DH7 8RS

Page 21



Appendix 6 Response from Statutory Consultation

See attached correspondence from Mr J R Watson Freeman of Barnard Castle and 
Honorary Alderman of the District of Teesdale. 

Page 22



Web: www.barnardcastletowncouncil.gov.uk      Facebook: /BarneyCouncil      Twitter: @BarneyCouncil  

 

Town Clerk: Michael King 

Woodleigh, Flatts Road 

Barnard Castle 

DL12 8AA 

01833 690970 

clerk@barnardcastletowncouncil.gov.uk 

Owen Cleugh 

Consumer Protection Manager 

Regeneration and Local Services 

Durham County Council 

Annand House, John Street North 

Meadowfield 

Durham  DH7 8RS 20 December 2018 

Street Trading 

Dear Owen, 

At its meeting on 17 December, 2018, under delegated powers, the town council’s 

Services Committee resolved to formally request that Durham County Council 

considers moving street trading in Barnard Castle from ‘Prohibited Streets’ to 

‘Consent Streets’. 

I would be grateful if you could put into effect the necessary arrangements whereby 

this might properly be considered and if you could also provide an outline of this 

process and updates on any progress made. 

Yours sincerely 

Michael King

Clerk 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



General Licensing and Registration 
Committee

11 July 2019

Request for the re-designation of 
streets in Stanley for street trading 
purposes

Ordinary Decision 

Report of Joanne Waller, Head of Environment, Health and 
Consumer Protection

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services

Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and Local Services 

Electoral division(s) affected: Stanley

Purpose of the Report
1 This report requests consideration of a proposal to change the 

designation of several streets in Stanley from ‘prohibited’ to ‘consent 
streets’ to allow for street trading at these locations subject to legal and 
policy controls.

Executive summary
2 Stanley Town Council have requested a change in the designation of 

the ‘prohibited’ streets in Stanley to ‘consent’ streets to enable street 
trading to take place in what are currently prohibited areas of the town.

3 Pre-statutory consultation has yielded general support for this proposal 
with certain reservations in relation to some of the streets. Relevant 
concerns may be addressed by the authorisation process, should the 
change in designation be approved by the Licensing Committee 
following a statutory consultation on the proposals. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



Recommendation(s)
4 The General Licensing and Registration Committee consider the 

proposals from Stanley Town Council and the comments received 
following the consultations. 

5 The Committee gives support to the proposals made by Stanley Town 
Council and make a resolution, to be advertised in the local newspaper, 
announcing the decision and setting the date on which the new or 
altered designation would come into effect. This date not to be less than 
one month from the date of the advertised resolution.

Background
6 The former District of Derwentside had adopted Section 3 and Schedule 

4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 relating 
to street trading and had designated certain streets (or parts of streets) 
within Stanley as ‘prohibited’ streets. A full list of current street 
designations within the former District of Derwentside is shown in 
Appendix 2.

7 The effect of the former District Council’s adoption of these designations 
is that trading in certain locations in the town is not permitted. Street 
trading in other parts of the town and the rest of the former Derwentside 
district is also controlled by street trading legislation.  Any person fou
[...]
l’s view is that this position is overly restrictive. Stanley Front 
Street is a wide pedestrianised space on which the Town Council 
regularly holds community events. The prohibition has meant that we 
are unable to offer food concessions or other stalls unless we are able 
to ‘piggyback’ on the current market operator’s licence, which is far from 
ideal. It also means we are unable to offer occasional events such as 
farmer’s or specialist market days, food fairs or craft fairs in Stanley to 
help support the retail offer in the town. Therefore, on behalf of Stanley 
Town Council, I am requesting that the County Council review the 
current status of these streets with a view to altering their designation to 
consent streets.” Alan Shaw, Town Clerk Stanley Town Council.

14 The following areas within Stanley are currently designated as 
prohibited streets:

Stanley Town Centre - Front Street, Front Street [pedestrian] Clifford 
Road, Ritson Street, Mary Street, Thorneyholme Terrace, Rear Front 
Street [the road running between Stanley Bus station and the old co-op 
building leading to Clifford Road].

The prohibited streets set out above are always prohibited except for 
the Sunday of every week when they are classed as consent streets, 
only between the hours of 6am and 6pm.

13 The agreed process following the receipt of requests to designate and 
re-designate streets within the County is as follows:

 Liaison between Licensing Services and the applicant to establish 
the nature and extent of the applicant’s proposal, to ensure 
enough information of a satisfactory nature has been provided to 
enable proper consideration of the proposal. This has been 
conducted

Page 35



 Liaison/pre-statutory consultation with several ‘responsible 
authorities’ and some DCC ‘interested parties. (This has been 
conducted and the responses received are reproduced in 
appendix 4).

 SMT report produced detailing exact nature of request together 
with relevant background informat
[...]
se should these streets be re-designated to 
allow street trading in this location there would be no general 
presumption (as stated in the policy) that we will normally only allow 

Page 36



street trading in these areas of Stanley, if the trading is part of an 
organised event which is supported by the County Council. Under the 
policy there is a general presumption that we will normally refuse street 
trading consents for ‘individual applications for street trading consents in 
Durham City Centre and some market town locations on non-market 
days unless the trading forms part of an organised event. Such 
locations have special historic, cultural and public interest and the 
Council considers that they require a greater level of protection and 
control’.

17 As street trading can contribute to the success of events, the Policy 
allows for operators of events and non-established markets to submit a 
single application for multiple traders. The purpose of this inclusion was 
to simplify and speed up the application process, benefitting events 
such as the Bishop Seaham Carnival, Bishop Auckland Food Festival, 
Lumiere and other trading that takes place in other historic and 
culturally important consent areas for example Durham Market place.

18 Two responses were received following the stage one, pre-statutory 
consultation (see appendix 4). These were submitted by Durham 
Constabulary Police Traffic Management and Jackie Donnelly Principal 
Projects Officer.

19 The Police have concerns in relation to public safety and traffic 
management that could be addressed by traffic management and road 
safety measures including, where necessary, road closures.

20 Jackie Donnelly did not support the changes for Mary Street and Ritson 
Street. “Major development is planned in this area which will increase 
vehicular activity in this vicinity.  The rear of Front Street has recently 
seen an increase in vehicular activity due to the opening of the new Aldi 
Store and associ
[...]
port for the Town Council’s proposals/request. 

Conclusion
29 Following the adoption of the legislation and street trading policy, all 

responsible authorities and interested parties are enabled to engage 
with the process and help shape the future of street trading within 
County as a whole.

30 The proposals made by Stanley Town Council, if supported, would 
enable controlled street trading activities to take place in previously 
restricted locations. Should the General Licensing and Registration 
Committee reject the application based on the information it receives, 
the existing prohibition on street trading in the designated streets will 
continue.

Background papers
 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
 Durham County Council’s Street Trading Policy

Page 38



Other useful documents
 None

Contact: Joanne Waller Tel:  03000 260923

Owen Cleugh Tel:  03000 260925

Craig Rudman Tel:  03000 260090

Page 39



Appendix 1:  Implications

Legal Implications
The adoption of street trading powers is contained in Part III LG(MP)A 1982, 
section 3. A district council or unitary authority may resolve that Schedule 4 to 
this Act shall apply to their district and, if a council does this, Schedule 4 
(known as the ‘street trading code’) shall come into force in their district on 
such day as may be specified in the resolution. The statutory process for the 
designation of streets under this legislation includes the following steps:

(a) The intention to designate a street must be advertised for two consecutive 
weeks in a locally distributed newspaper. Notice published via local press and 
served on Police, Highways and Network Rail giving 28 days for written 
representations; 

(b) The Council (Licensing Committee) is under a duty to consider any 
representations received. Consideration of any objections and formal 
resolution designating streets passed; 

(c) If the decision is then made to designate the street, a further public notice 
must be publish
[...]
 Front Street has recently seen an increase in 
vehicular activity due to the opening of the new Aldi Store and associated car 
parks.  This area also acts as a service road for the businesses who operate 
from the rear of Front Street.    I would therefore advise these areas remain 
prohibited.

Happy to discuss further if required

Many thanks

Jackie

Page 47



Appendix 5 Statutory Advertisement – Durham Advertiser, 
Thursday 18th April 2019 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 January 2019
	4 Request for the Re-designation of Streets in Barnard Castle for Street Trading Purposes
	Letter to Owen Cleugh - Street Trading
	Objection received 100419 edited posted 080419

	5 Request for the Re-designation of Streets in Stanley for Street Trading Purposes



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of General Licensing and Registration Committee held in 
Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Thursday 11 July 2019 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

J Maitland (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Bell, J Blakey, D Brown, L Brown, M Clarke, P Crathorne, 
C Hampson, D Hicks, A Hopgood, P Jopling, B Kellett, L Kennedy, K Liddell, 
I McLean, A Reed, D Stoker, T Tucker, A Willis, M Wilson and D Wood 
 

Also Present: 

Mr S Buston (Council’s Solicitor) 

Mr C Rudman (Licensing Manager) 

Mr D Lewin (Traffic Management Section Manager) 

 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Atkinson, A Batey, C Carr 
and L Marshall. 

 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor C Hampson declared an interest that she was a Member of Stanley 
Town Council who had made the application for re-designation of streets in Stanley 
for street trading purposes. 

 

3 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of Councillor Kennedy 
in the list of attendees. 

 

4 Request for the Re-designation of Streets in Barnard Castle for 
Street Trading Purposes 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Environment, Health and 
Consumer Protection which asked the Committee to consider the proposal to 
change the designation of several streets in Barnard Castle from ‘prohibited’ to 



‘consent streets’ to allow for street trading at those locations subject to legal and 
policy controls (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
The report gave details of the agreed process for receipt of requests to designate 
and re-designate streets within the County. As part of the process consultation was 
carried out with relevant and responsible authorities. The responses were included 
in Appendix 4 and were summarised in the report. One objection had been received 
from the statutory advertisement from Mr Watson who was a Freeman of Barnard 
Castle and Honorary Alderman of the District of Teesdale. 
 
Mr D Lewin, Traffic Management Section Manager was in attendance to answer 
any questions. 
 
Members discussed the request. 
 
Councillor Stoker indicated that the request was for short periods of time but could 
take someone’s business from black to red and should this be considered. 
 
The Licensing Manager indicated that there was nothing contained within the 
legislation that allowed a decision to be made based on who made a profit from 
street trading. 
 
Councillor Jopling indicated that she did not have an issue with the proposal but 
sought clarification if they would be able to hold events on a weekly basis which 
could cause an issue. 
 
The Licensing Manager responded that the Town Council had not indicated that 
they wanted to change the frequency or the kind of events, but the re-designation 
may allow the current events to be expanded. 
 
Councillor Jopling asked if the re-designation would allow this. 
 
The Licensing Manager indicated that individuals could apply for a street trading 
licence. 
 
Councillor Tucker stated that she was a frequent visitor to Barnard Castle and 
parking was difficult on market days. The area was highly pedestrianised and was 
the gateway to the lake district. Were they opening Barnard Castle to a safety 
nightmare with people trying to cross roads and where were people going to park? 
 
Councillor Crathorne indicated that every week side streets were filled with cars and 
there were road safety issues, if they had special events where were cars going to 
park. If the main road was pedestrianised to make it safe this was the main road to 
the moors. 
 
The Traffic Management Section Manager responded that Members needed to 
decide on consent streets as the current events would still take place. Events would 
be planned and would be considered by the Safety Advisory Group (SAG). 
 



Councillor Crathorne asked where cars were going to be parked when events were 
taking place. 
 
The Traffic Management Section Manager responded that this would be considered 
at the SAG meeting but there was a possibility of a park and ride at Teesdale 
School. The application was to allow trading during events rather than every week. 
 
The Licensing Manager indicated that the events are already taking place this 
application was to allow street trading. 
 
Councillor Tucker stated that the proposal sounded like they wanted to attract more 
people, but Barnard Castle was the gateway to the lakes and how would a road 
closure affect the through traffic. 
 
The Licensing Manager responded that street trading would not cause traffic issues 
that would be the result of the event which was a separate matter. 
 
Councillor Tucker stated that the proposal was for ad hoc events but could be 
opened to more regular events. She was not comfortable with the proposal which 
could cause major problems for Barnard Castle in the future. 
 
Councillor Hopgood stated that Barnard Castle was different as it was the route to 
the lakes. If the town was closed, you had to go via Scotch Corner, but you could 
not divert that amount of traffic. Were they able to limit the number of events per 
year or could they hold an event every week that the Council would have no control 
over? 
 
The Licensing Manager advised Members that the Council had no control over the 
events. 
 
Councillor Hopgood referred to the closing of the bank which was a prohibited 
street and if this road was closed the bridge could no longer be used and was the 
main thoroughfare from East to West. 
 
The Licensing Manager commented that the roads may not be closed. 
 
The Chairman indicated that the road was closed on a bank holiday for an hour. 
 
Councillor Hopgood stated that a diversion for an hour was different to a day. 
 
Councillor Wood indicated that it was a different process for a road closure and the 
report was not looking at traffic issues. The Town Council were looking at making 
the events more successful and the application was from the Town Council and he 
was happy to support. 
 
Councillor Jopling raised concerns that more events could take place without any 
control. She asked if road closures could be refused. She did not have any issues 
with a few events taken place but if there was capacity to expand events then they 
needed to look at this for future problems. 
 



Councillor Crathorne referred to the traffic in Barnard Castle which was an issue 
and they needed to look at public safety. The road was the main route through and 
if the request was granted there would be not control on how many events would 
take place which could escalate to a monthly event and they needed to look at the 
whole picture. 
 
Councillor McLean indicated that there were thorough and robust systems to look at 
events through SAG. Members were asked to look at the re-designation of streets. 
 
Councillor Clarke indicated that they needed to support local people and there were 
safeguards in place elsewhere for concerns. 
 
The Chairman indicated that they were considering the opening of streets to allow 
street trading not closing roads. 
 
Members referred to some of the streets being residential and asked what would 
happen to residents’ cars and how some residents would not be happy with street 
traders outside their homes. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised members that traffic management was outside of 
this process. 
 
Councillor Hicks asked if traders and shop keepers had been consulted as part of 
the process and if they had objected. 
 
The Licensing Manager could not speak for the Town Council, but the authority had 
not consulted directly but had placed the statutory advertisement in the local 
newspaper. 
 
Councillor Tucker asked if the application had the backing of residents. 
 
Members discussed the consultation and were advised that the statutory 
consultation had taken place, but a road closure was separate, and this was about 
street trading. Residents would be consulted on road closures. 
 
Councillor Kellett indicated that Barnard Castle was a thriving area and they needed 
to give credit to the Town Council who had made the application. Local Councillors 
represent residents and know the area and had not raised any concerns. 
 
Councillor Wood stated that the Town Council had asked for the re-designation of 
prohibited streets and Members had been caught up in the closing of roads. The 
Town Council had asked for help with their events and they should support the local 
economy. 
 
Members discussed the possibility of events increasing going forward. 
 
Members then discussed deferring the application to enable the Town Council to 
attend the meeting to give further information on the proposed events. 
 



The Licensing Manager advised that the re-designation was not just to allow the 
Town Council street trading other organisations could also apply. An application for 
a street trading licence would still need to be made and consultation would take 
place. 
 
Councillor McLean indicated that road closures would be considered under SAG 
who would look at access for emergency vehicles etc., all members were doing was 
allowing street trading and everything else would be under SAG. 
 
Councillor Kennedy stated that local councillors were in support of the application. 
 
Following consideration of the proposal and consultee responses it was 
 
Resolved: That the Committee supports the proposals made by Barnard Castle 
Town Council and made a resolution, to be advertised in the local newspaper, 
announcing the decision and setting the date on which the new or altered 
designation would come into effect. This date not to be less than one month from 
the date of the advertised resolution. 

 
Mr D Lewin (Traffic Management Section Manager) left the meeting 

 

5 Request for the Re-designation of Streets in Stanley for Street 
Trading Purposes 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Environment, Health and 
Consumer Protection which asked the Committee to consider the proposal to 
change the designation of several streets in Stanley from ‘prohibited’ to ‘consent 
streets’ to allow for street trading at those locations subject to legal and policy 
controls (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
The report gave details of the agreed process for receipt of requests to designate 
and re-designate streets within the County. As part of the process consultation was 
carried out with relevant and responsible authorities. The responses were included 
in Appendix 4 and were summarised in the report. Two responses were received 
from Durham Constabulary Police Traffic Management and Jackie Donnelley 
Principal Projects Officer. No responses were received from the statutory 
advertisement on the proposals. 
 
Durham Constabulary had concerns in relation to public safety and traffic 
management, but this could be addressed by traffic management and road safety 
measures. 
 
Jackie Donnelly did not support the changes for May Street and Ritson Street and 
asked that these roads remain prohibited. 
 
Mr Rudman, the Licensing Manager presented the report and provided Members 
with some maps of the area and advised that this application was not part of an 
event so trading could potentially take place every day. 
 



Members discussed the request. 
 
In response to a question, the Licensing Manager advised members that markets 
were exempt from street trading. 
 
Councillor Tucker referred to the objections received from Durham Constabulary 
and the Principal Projects Officer and asked if these objections had been factored 
into the request. 
 
The Licensing Manager confirmed that the objections had been considered and 
May Street and Ritson Street had raised issues due to future developments. If in 
the future these streets were not suitable for street trading, then the application for 
street trading would be refused. Members could consider keeping these streets as 
prohibited. 
 
The Licensing Manager then asked Members if they wished to treat Stanley the 
same as Durham and Barnard Castle and allow the re-designation for events. 
 
Members discussed the restriction and agreed that as Stanley was not an historic 
town there was no requirement to have any restrictions. 
 
Following consideration of the proposal and consultee responses it was 
 
Resolved: The Committee supports the proposals made by Stanley Town Council 
and made a resolution, to be advertised in the local newspaper, announcing the 
decision and setting the date on which the new or altered designation would come 
into effect. This date not to be less than one month from the date of the advertised 
resolution. 

 


